required by a guarantor in its financial statements about its obligations under
certain guarantees that it has issued. It also clarifies that a guarantor is
required to recognize, at the inception of a guarantee, a liability for the fair
value of the obligation undertaken in issuing the guarantee. The Company adopted
the requirements FIN 45 in the accompanying financial statements.

Restatement of Financial Statements -- The Company has reclassified offering

   F-10

costs related to the Equity Line of Credit from selling, general and
administrative expenses to additional paid-in capital and interest  expense
related to notes payable to the Equity Line Investor related to selling, general
and  administrative  expenses (see Notes 5 and 10) for the year ended December
31, 2003.  The effects of the restatement were as follows:

   As Previously   Effect of   As
   Reported   Restatement   Restated
   ---------------   ----------------   -------------------

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Selling, general and administrative expense   $   2,586,868   $   (183,900)   $   2,402,968
Loss from operations   2,523,665   (183,900)   2,339,765
Interest expense   460,344   110,700   571,044
Net loss   2,984,178   (73,200)   2,910,978
Basic and diluted loss per common share   0.01   -   0.01

As of December 31, 2003
Deferred offering costs   $   -   $   26,000   $   26,000
Total assets   2,143,834   26,000   2,169,834
Additional paid in capital   12,924,141   (47,200)   12,876,941
Accumulated deficit   (18,214,480)   73,200   (18,141,280)
Total stockholders' deficit   (4,941,251)   26,000   (4,915,251)

NOTE 2 - REALIZATION OF ASSETS

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, which contemplate continuation of the Company as a going concern.
However, the Company sustained losses of $2,910,978 and $2,149,810 for the years
ended December 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively. As of December 31, 2003 and
2002, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $18,141,280 and $15,230,302,
respectively, and a total stockholders' deficit of $4,915,251 and $3,894,097,
respectively. In addition, the Company used, rather than provided, cash in its